Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
DRS Broadcast Technology, Inc.		03/10/2005	CORPORATION: NEVADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CapitalSource Finance LLC	
Street Address:	4445 Willard Avenue	
Internal Address:	12th Floor	
City:	Chevy Chase	
State/Country:	MARYLAND	
Postal Code:	20815	
Entity Type:	limited liability company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1946274	CONTINENTAL ELECTRONICS
Registration Number:	1345821	CE
Registration Number:	1123869	GAS CAP
Registration Number:	2155443	BYTECAST
Serial Number:	75732807	POWERSTAR
Serial Number:	75732806	CEC CONTINENTAL ELECTRONICS CORPORATION

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)630-7388

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-368-4058

Email: thomas.ryan@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: Thomas W. Ryan Address Line 1: P.O. Box 64807

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60664-0807

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003052 FRAME: 0568

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Thomas W. Ryan
Signature:	//Thomas W. Ryan//
Date:	03/24/2005
Total Attachments: 18	
source=secagree#page1.tif	
source=secagree#page2.tif	
source=secagree#page3.tif	
source=secagree#page4.tif	
source=secagree#page5.tif	
source=secagree#page6.tif	
source=secagree#page7.tif	
source=secagree#page8.tif	
source=secagree#page9.tif	
source=secagree#page10.tif	
source=secagree#page11.tif	
source=secagree#page12.tif	
source=secagree#page13.tif	
source=secagree#page14.tif	
source=secagree#page15.tif	
source=secagree#page16.tif	
source=secagree#page17.tif	
source=secagree#page18.tif	

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT AND COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT, dated as of March 10, 2005 (this "Agreement"), made by and among EEC-CEC HOLDING LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, DRS WEATHER SYSTEMS, INC. (to be known as Enterprise Electronics Corporation), an Alabama corporation, and DRS BROADCAST TECHNOLOGY, INC. (to be known as Continental Electronics Corporation), a Nevada corporation (individually, a "Credit Party" and collectively, the "Credit Parties"), in favor of CAPITALSOURCE FINANCE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company as administrative and collateral agent ("Agent") for itself and certain other lenders.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Revolving Credit, Term Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of March 10, 2005 by and among the Credit Parties, Agent and the lenders party thereto (collectively, the "Lenders") (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time the "Loan Agreement"), (i) the Lenders have agreed to make certain loans to the Borrowers named therein and, (ii) the Credit Parties have granted a security interest to Agent, for the benefit of itself and the Lenders, in, among other things, all right, title and interest of the Credit Parties in, to and under all of the Credit Parties' Intellectual Property (as defined below), whether now existing or hereafter arising or acquired as security for the Obligations from time to time owing by the Credit Parties under the Loan Agreement; and

WHEREAS, each Credit Party is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under such Credit Party's respective Intellectual Property listed on Schedule 1 hereto; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce Agent and Lenders to enter into the Loan Agreement, the Credit Parties hereby agree with Agent as follows:

1. Defined Terms.

- **Definitions.** Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Agreement, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided in the Loan Agreement.
- Definitions of Certain Terms Used Herein. As used herein, the following (b) terms shall have the following meanings:

"Copyrights" shall mean, with respect to any Credit Party, all of such Credit Party's now existing or hereafter acquired right, title, and interest in and to: (i) copyrights, rights and interests in copyrights, works protectable by copyright, all applications, registrations and recordings relating to the foregoing as may at any time be filed in the United States Copyright Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof, any political subdivision thereof or in any other country, and all research and development relating to the foregoing; and (ii) all renewals of any of the foregoing.

"Copyright Licenses" shall mean all agreements, whether written or oral, providing for the grant by or to any Credit Party of any right to use any Copyright.

"Loan Agreement" shall have the meaning assigned to such term in the preliminary statement of this Agreement.

TRADEMARK

"Intellectual Property" shall mean all: (i) Trademarks and Trademark Licenses; (ii) Patents and Patent Licenses; (iii) Copyrights and Copyright Licenses; (iv) all customer lists and customer information; (v) books, records, writings, computer tapes or disks, flow diagrams, specification sheets, computer software (but excluding in all cases any agreements for the licensing of commercially available off-the-shelf software), source codes, object codes, executable code, data, databases and other physical manifestations, embodiments or incorporations of any Trademark, Trademark License, Patent, Patent License, Copyright or Copyright License; (vi) all other intellectual property; and (vii) all common law and other rights throughout the world in and to all of the foregoing.

"IP Collateral" shall have the meaning assigned to such term in Section 2. hereof.

"<u>Licenses</u>" shall mean, collectively, the Trademark Licenses, the Patent Licenses, and the Copyright Licenses.

"Patents" shall mean, with respect to any Credit Party, all of such Credit Party's now existing or hereafter acquired right, title and interest in and to: (i) all patents, patent applications, inventions, invention disclosures and improvements, and all applications, registrations and recordings relating to the foregoing as may at any time be filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof, any political subdivision thereof or in any other country, and all research and development relating to the foregoing; and (ii) the reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part of any of the foregoing.

"Patent Licenses" shall mean all agreements, whether written or oral, providing for the grant by or to any Credit Party of any right to manufacture, use or sell any invention covered by a Patent.

"Trademarks" shall mean, with respect to any Credit Party, all of such Credit Party's now existing or hereafter acquired right, title, and interest in and to: (i) all of such Credit Party's trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, logos, other business identifiers, prints and labels on which any of the foregoing have appeared or appear, all applications (but excluding in all cases all intent-to-use United States trademark applications for which an amendment to allege use or statement of use has not been filed under 15 U.S.C. § 1051(c) or 15 U.S.C. § 1051(d), respectively, or if filed, has not been deemed in conformance with 15 U.S.C. § 1051(a) or examined and accepted, respectively, by the United States Patent and Trademark Office, provided, that, upon such filing and acceptance, such intent-to-use applications shall be included in the definition of Trademarks), registrations and recordings relating to the foregoing as may at any time be filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof, any political subdivision thereof or in any other country, and all research and development relating to the foregoing; (ii) all renewals thereof; (iii) the entire goodwill of the such Credit Party's business connected with and symbolized by the foregoing or the use thereof; and (iv) all designs and general intangibles of a like nature.

"Trademark Licenses" shall mean all agreements, whether written or oral, providing for the grant by or to any Credit Party of any right to use any Trademark.

(c) Other Definitional Provisions.

(i) The words "hereof," "herein" and "hereunder" and words of similar import when used in this Agreement shall refer to this Agreement as a whole and not to any particular provision of this Agreement, and section and paragraph references are to this Agreement unless otherwise specified.

CHGO1:30541675

- (ii) The meanings given to terms defined herein shall be equally applicable to both the singular and plural forms of such terms.
- Obligations, each Credit Party hereby confirms and acknowledges that it has granted, assigned and conveyed (and, to the extent not previously granted under the Loan Agreement, does hereby grant, assign and convey) to Agent for the benefit of itself and the Lenders a security interest in such Credit Party's entire right, title and interest in its respective Intellectual Property (except to the extent any Intellectual Property License prohibits such grant, assignment or conveyance or requires the consent of any third party) and all proprietary rights relating to or arising from such Intellectual Property, in each case whether now owned or hereafter acquired by such Credit Party, and including, without limitation, each Credit Party's right, title and interest in and to each Intellectual Property and proprietary rights identified on Schedule 1 attached hereto and made a part hereof, and the right to sue for past, present and future infringements and dilutions, and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world, and the entire goodwill of such Credit Party's business connected with and symbolized by the Intellectual Property and all income, fees, royalties, proceeds and other payments at any time due or payable with respect to any of the foregoing (referred to collectively as the "IP Collateral").
- 3. <u>Protection of Intellectual Property by Credit Parties</u>. The Credit Parties shall, at their sole cost, expense and risk, to the extent the Credit Parties deem necessary in their good faith business judgment, in connection with the operation of their business, undertake the following with respect to the Intellectual Property:
- (a) Pay all renewal fees and other fees and costs associated with maintaining the Intellectual Property and with the processing of the Intellectual Property and take all other reasonable and necessary steps to maintain each registration of the Intellectual Property.
- (b) Take all actions reasonably necessary to prevent any of the Intellectual Property from becoming forfeited, abandoned, dedicated to the public, invalidated or impaired in any way.
- (c) Pursue the prompt, diligent processing of each application for registration, which is the subject of the security interest created herein, and not abandon or delay any such efforts.
- (d) Take any and all action which the Credit Parties reasonably deem appropriate under the circumstances to protect the Intellectual Property from infringement, misappropriation or dilution, including, without limitation, the prosecution and defense of infringement actions.
- 4. Representations and Warranties. Each Credit Party represents and warrants that:
- (a) <u>Schedule I</u> is a true, correct and complete list of all registered or applied for Intellectual Property owned by the Credit Parties as of the date hereof.
- (b) Except as set forth in <u>Schedule I</u>, none of the Intellectual Property identified on <u>Schedule I</u> is the subject of any licensing or franchise agreement pursuant to which any Credit Party is the licensor or franchisor.
- (c) The Intellectual Property identified on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto, is valid and enforceable, and to the Credit Parties' knowledge: (i) no claim has been made that the use of any of the Intellectual Property does or may violate the rights of any third person; and (ii) no material claim has been asserted and is pending by any Person challenging or questioning the use by any Credit Party of any of

the Intellectual Property owned by any Credit Party or the validity or effectiveness of any of the Intellectual Property owned by any Credit Party, nor does any Credit Party know of any valid basis for any such claim.

- (d) Except as could not be reasonably expected to have a Material Adverse Effect, each Credit Party owns, or is licensed to use, all Intellectual Property necessary for the conduct of its business as currently conducted, and such Credit Party is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire right, title and interest in, under and to, free and clear of any liens, charges and encumbrances, other than any Intellectual Property listed on Schedule I that is purported to be owned by each of the Credit Parties, Permitted Liens and Liens in favor of Agent.
- (e) To the knowledge of each of the Credit Parties, no holding, decision or judgment has been rendered by any Governmental Authority which would limit, cancel or question the validity of, or any Credit Party's rights in, any Intellectual Property set forth on Schedule I in any respect that could reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect on the business or the property of any Credit Party.
- (f) Each Credit Party has the legal right and authority to enter into this Agreement and perform its terms.
- (g) The Credit Parties shall give Agent written notice (with reasonable detail) on a quarterly basis in the event any of the following occur:
- (i) The Credit Parties' obtaining rights to, and filing applications for registration of, any new Intellectual Property, or otherwise acquiring ownership of any newly registered Intellectual Property.
- (ii) The Credit Parties' becoming entitled to the benefit of any registered Intellectual Property whether as licensee or licensor.
 - (iii) The Credit Parties' entering into any new Licenses.
- (iv) The Credit Parties' shall give Agent written notice (with reasonable detail) following the occurrence of the Credit Parties' knowing or having reason to know, that any application or registration relating to any material Intellectual Property may become forfeited, abandoned or dedicated to the public, or of any adverse determination or development (including, without limitation, the institution of, or any such determination or development in, any proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any court or tribunal) regarding the Credit Parties' ownership of, or the validity of, any material Intellectual Property or the Credit Parties' right to register the same or to own and maintain the same.
- (h) If any Credit Party amends its name, such Credit Party shall provide copies of such amendment documentation to Agent and shall re-register such Credit Party's Intellectual Property with the appropriate Governmental Authority and shall execute and deliver such agreements or documentation as Agent shall request to maintain a perfected first priority security interest in such Intellectual Property, to the extent such security interest can be perfected by such filing.
- 5. <u>No Violation of Loan Agreement</u>. The representations, warranties or covenants contained herein are supplemental to those representations, warranties and covenants contained in the Loan Agreement, and shall not be deemed to modify any such representation, warranty or covenant contained in the Loan Agreement.

6. Agreement Applies to Future Intellectual Property.

- The provisions of this Agreement shall automatically apply to any such (a) additional property or rights described in Section 4. above, all of which shall be deemed to be and treated as "Intellectual Property" within the meaning of this Agreement.
- Upon the reasonable request of Agent, the Credit Parties shall execute and deliver, and have recorded, any and all agreements, instruments, documents and papers as Agent may request to evidence Agent's security interest in any Intellectual Property and the goodwill of the Credit Parties relating thereto or represented thereby (including, without limitation, filings with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any similar office), and the Credit Parties hereby constitute Agent as their attorney-in-fact to execute and file all such writings for the foregoing purposes, all acts of such attorney being hereby ratified and confirmed; provided, however, Agent's taking of such action shall not be a condition to the creation or perfection of the security interest created hereby.
- Credit Parties' Rights To Enforce Intellectual Property. Prior to Agent's 7. giving of notice to the Credit Parties following the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default the Credit Parties shall have the exclusive right to sue for past, present and future infringement of the Intellectual Property including the right to seek injunctions and/or money damages, in an effort by the Credit Parties to protect the Intellectual Property against encroachment by third parties, provided, however:
- Any money damages awarded or received by the Credit Parties on account of (a) such suit (or the threat of such suit) shall constitute IP Collateral.
- Any damages recovered in any action pursuant to this Section, net of costs and attorneys' fees reasonably incurred, to be applied as provided in Sections 2.11 or 9.2 of the Loan Agreement, as applicable.
- Following the occurrence of any Event of Default, Agent, by notice to the Credit Parties may terminate or limit the Credit Parties' rights under this Section 7.
- Agent's Actions To Protect Intellectual Property. In the event of the occurrence and continuance of any other Event of Default, Agent, acting in its own name or in that of the Credit Parties, may (but shall not be required to) act in the Credit Parties' place and stead and/or in Agent's own right in connection therewith.
- Rights Upon Default. Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, Agent may exercise all rights and remedies as provided for in the Loan Agreement.

10. Agent as Attorney In Fact.

- The Credit Parties hereby irrevocably constitute and designate Agent as and for the Credit Parties' attorney in fact, effective following the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default:
- To supplement and amend from time to time Schedule I of this Agreement to include any new or additional Intellectual Property of the Credit Parties.

- 5 -

(ii) To exercise any of the rights and powers referenced herein.

- (b) The within grant of a power of attorney, being coupled with an interest, shall be irrevocable until this Agreement is terminated by a duly authorized officer of Agent.
- (c) Agent shall not be obligated to do any of the acts or to exercise any of the powers authorized by Section 10., but if Agent elects to do any such act or to exercise any of such powers, it shall not be accountable for more than it actually receives as a result of such exercise of power, and shall not be responsible to any Credit Party for any act or omission to act except for any act or omission to act as to which there is a final determination made in a judicial proceeding (in which proceeding Agent has had an opportunity to be heard) which determination includes a specific finding that the subject act or omission to act had been negligent or in actual bad faith.
- 11. Agent's Rights. Upon an Event of Default any use by Agent of the Intellectual Property, as authorized hereunder in connection with the exercise of Agent's rights and remedies under this Agreement and under the Loan Agreement shall be coextensive with the Credit Parties' rights thereunder and with respect thereto and without any liability for royalties or other related charges.
- 12. No Limitation; Loan Agreement. This Agreement has been executed and delivered by the Credit Parties for the purpose of recording the security interest granted to Agent with respect to the IP Collateral with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. The security interest granted hereby has been granted as a supplement to, and not in limitation of, the security interest granted to Agent under the Loan Agreement. The Loan Agreement (and all rights and remedies of the Credit Parties, Agent, and the Lenders thereunder) shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms. In the event of a conflict between this Agreement and the Loan Agreement, the terms of this Agreement shall control with respect to the IP Collateral and the Loan Agreement with respect to all other Collateral.
- 13. <u>Termination; Release of Trademark Collateral</u>. This Agreement and all obligations of the Credit Parties and Agent hereunder shall terminate on the date upon which the Obligations are performed in full and indefeasibly paid in full in cash and the Loan Agreement and other Loan Documents are terminated in accordance with the terms of the Loan Agreement. Upon termination of this Agreement, Agent shall, at the expense of the Credit Parties, take such actions required by the Loan Agreement to release its security interest in the IP Collateral.
- 14. <u>Binding Effect; Benefits</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon the Credit Parties and their respective successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of Agent, the Lenders and their respective successors and assigns.
- 15. GOVERNING LAW. THIS AGREEMENT AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INTERNAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO ITS CHOICE OF LAW PROVISIONS.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

CHGO1:30541675

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be executed by its duly authorized representatives as of the date first above written.

> EEC-CEC HOLDING LLC., a Delaware limited liability company, as a Credit Party

Name: Robert B. McKeon

Title: President

DRS WEATHER SYSTEMS, INC. (to be known as ENTERPRISE ELECTRONICS

CORPORATION), an Alabama corporation, as a

Borrower and as a Credit Party

By:

Name: Robert B. McKeon

Title: Chairman of the Board of Directors

DRS BROADCAST TECHNOLOGY, INC. (to be known as CONTINENTAL ELECTRONICS CORPORATION), a Nevada corporation, as a

Borrower and as a Credit Party

Name: Robert B. McKeon

Title: Chairman of the Board of Directors

Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement (EEC-CEC - CapitalSource)

CAPITALSOURCE FINANCE LLC,

as Agent

Name: Joseph Turitz

title: General Counsel, Corporate Finance Group

SCHEDULE 1 (TRADEMARKS)

U.S. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AND REGISTRATIONS

<u>Trademark</u>	Reg. No.
CE (STYLIZED)	1,946,274
CE & Design	1,345,821
GAS CAP & Design	1,123,869
BYTECAST	2,155,443
POWERSTAR	75/732,807
CEC CONTINENTAL ELECTRONICS CORPORATION (stylized)	75/732,806
DR DIGITAL READY	

NON-U.S. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AND REGISTRATIONS

<u>Trademark</u>	Country	Reg. No.
CE & Design	Canada	189/48072
CE & Design	France	1,711,455
MAGNIPHASE	Canada	322,890

9831903.1

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003052 FRAME: 0578

TEXAS TRADEMARK

<u>Trademark</u>	Reg. No.	
CE & Design	43,634	

COMMON LAW TRADEMARKS

<u>Trademark</u>	
Transtat (TM)	
Soft-Start (TM)	

9831903.1

SCHEDULE 1 (PATENTS)

U.S. PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent/App. No.	<u>Title</u>	
4319204	CONTROLLED ENERGY OSCILLATION GENERATOR	
4311977	OUTPUT TRANSFORMER	
4346354	AMPLITUDE MODULATOR USING A VARIABLE PHASE SQUARE WAVE VOLTAGE GENERATOR	
4540057	AMPLITUDE MODULATOR FORMS TWO PHASE-SHIFTED PULSE TRAINS AND COMBINES THEM	
4724420	METHOD & APPARATUS FOR QUASI-ANALOG RECONSTRUCTION OF AMPLITUDE & FREQUENCY VARYING ANALOG INPUT SIGNALS	
4747161	AM-RF TRANSMITTER W/COMPENSATION FOR POWER SUPPLY VARIATIONS	
4776036	RF-AM TRANSMITTER WITH PULSE WIDTH MODULATOR	
4896372	PULSE WIDTH MODULATOR FOR AM-RF TRANSMITTER	
5099203	POWER AMPLIFIER HAVING MULTIPLE SWITCHED STAGES AN METHOD OF OPERATING SAME	
5200707	AMPLIFIER WITH MULTIPLE SWITCHED STAGES AND NOISE SUPPRESSION	
6032028	RADIO TRANSMITTER APPARATUS AND METHOD	
05 540 456	Method and arrangement for measuring carrier frequency deviation	
05 617 411	Method for digital data transmission in the zero symbol of COFDM modulation method	
6803875	Simultaneous Dual Polarization (SIDPOL) - Invention #2	
6859163	Simultaneous Dual Polarization (SIDPOL) - Invention #1	

9831903.1

Patent/App. No.	<u>Title</u>
60/015,293	FM Transmitter having Modulator including a Direct Digital Synthesizer
09/239,668	Vestigial Sideband Generator Particularly for
5450456	Method and arrangement for measuring the carrier frequency deviation in a multi-channel transmission system
5617411	Method for digital data transmission in the zero symbol of COFDM modulation method
09/064,822	Method and Arrangement for an Analog-Digital Simultaneous Transmission of Radio Broadcast in the AM Frequency Bands

NON-U.S. PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Country	Patent/App. No.	<u>Title</u>
CANADA	1174301	AMPLITUDE MODULATOR USING A VARIABLE PHASE SQUARE WAVE VOLTAGE GENERATOR
CANADA	1209216	AMPLITUDE MODULATOR FORMS TWO PHASE- SHIFTED PULSE TRAINS AND COMBINES THEM
CANADA	1263707	AM-RF TRANSMITTER W/COMPENSATION FOR POWER SUPPLY VARIATIONS
CANADA	1262263	RF-AM TRANSMITTER WITH PULSE WIDTH MODULATOR
CANADA	1283171	PULSE WIDTH MODULATOR FOR AM-RF TRANSMITTER
EPC	0234936	PULSE WIDTH MODULATOR FOR AM-RF TRANSMITTER

9831903.1

Country	Patent/App. No.	<u>Title</u>
SINGAPORE	0234936	PULSE WIDTH MODULATOR FOR AM-RF TRANSMITTER
CANADA	2043838	POWER AMPLIFIER HAVING MULTIPLE SWITCHED STAGES AND METHOD OF OPERATING SAME
CHINA	24680	POWER AMPLIFIER HAVING MULTIPLE SWITCHED STAGES AND METHOD OF OPERATING SAME
ISRAEL	98244	POWER AMPLIFIER HAVING MULTIPLE SWITCHED STAGES AND METHOD OF OPERATING SAME
EPC	0466322	POWER AMPLIFIER HAVING MULTIPLE SWITCHED STAGES AND METHOD OF OPERATING SAME
SWISS	0466322	POWER AMPLIFIER HAVING MULTIPLE SWITCHED STAGES AND METHOD OF OPERATING SAME
GERMAN	0466322	POWER AMPLIFIER HAVING MULTIPLE SWITCHED STAGES AND METHOD OF OPERATING SAME
BRITISH	0466322	POWER AMPLIFIER HAVING MULTIPLE SWITCHED STAGES AND METHOD OF OPERATING SAME
ITALIAN	0466322	POWER AMPLIFIER HAVING MULTIPLE SWITCHED STAGES AND METHOD OF OPERATING SAME
SPANISH	0466322	POWER AMPLIFIER HAVING MULTIPLE SWITCHED STAGES AND METHOD OF OPERATING SAME
EPC	0651501	POWER AMPLIFIER HAVING MULTIPLE SWITCHED STAGES AND METHOD OF OPERATING SAME
BRITISH	. 0651501	POWER AMPLIFIER HAVING MULTIPLE SWITCHED STAGES AND METHOD OF OPERATING SAME
ITALIAN	0651501	POWER AMPLIFIER HAVING MULTIPLE SWITCHED STAGES AND METHOD OF OPERATING SAME
GERMAN	0651501	POWER AMPLIFIER HAVING MULTIPLE SWITCHED STAGES AND METHOD OF OPERATING SAME
SPANISH	0651501	POWER AMPLIFIER HAVING MULTIPLE SWITCHED

Country	Patent/App. No.	<u>Title</u>
		STAGES AND METHOD OF OPERATING SAME
SWISS	0651501	POWER AMPLIFIER HAVING MULTIPLE SWITCHED STAGES AND METHOD OF OPERATING SAME
AUSTRALIA	644544	AMPLIFIER WITH MULTIPLE SWITCHED STAGES AND NOISE SUPPRESSION
AUSTRALIA	660118	AMPLIFIER WITH MULTIPLE SWITCHED STAGES AND NOISE SUPPRESSION
AUSTRALIA	654786	AMPLIFIER WITH MULTIPLE SWITCHED STAGES AND NOISE SUPPRESSION
EPC	0549101	AMPLIFIER WITH MULTIPLE SWITCHED STAGES AND NOISE SUPPRESSION
SWISS	0549101	AMPLIFIER WITH MULTIPLE SWITCHED STAGES AND NOISE SUPPRESSION
FRENCH	0549101	AMPLIFIER WITH MULTIPLE SWITCHED STAGES AND NOISE SUPPRESSION
SPANISH	0549101	AMPLIFIER WITH MULTIPLE SWITCHED STAGES AND NOISE SUPPRESSION
BRITISH	0549101	AMPLIFIER WITH MULTIPLE SWITCHED STAGES AND NOISE SUPPRESSION
EP	0714165B1	AMPLIFIER WITH MULTIPLE SWITCHED STAGES AND NOISE SUPPRESSION
SPANISH	0714165	AMPLIFIER WITH MULTIPLE SWITCHED STAGES AND NOISE SUPPRESSION
ITALIAN	0714165	AMPLIFIER WITH MULTIPLE SWITCHED STAGES AND NOISE SUPPRESSION
IN	183938	AMPLIFIER WITH MULTIPLE SWITCHED STAGES AND NOISE SUPPRESSION
EP	EP0708524B1	AMPLIFIER WITH MULTIPLE SWITCHED STAGES AND NOISE SUPPRESSION

Country	Patent/App. No.	<u>Title</u>
GERMAN	0708524	AMPLIFIER WITH MULTIPLE SWITCHED STAGES AND NOISE SUPPRESSION
SPANISH	0708524	AMPLIFIER WITH MULTIPLE SWITCHED STAGES AND NOISE SUPPRESSION
ITALIAN	0708524	AMPLIFIER WITH MULTIPLE SWITCHED STAGES AND NOISE SUPPRESSION
BRITISH	0708524	AMPLIFIER WITH MULTIPLE SWITCHED STAGES AND NOISE SUPPRESSION
EP	0801465	Radio Transmitter Apparatus (Exciter)
EP	0 529 421	TFS PATENTS TRANSFERRED TO CEC
EP	0 614 584	TFS PATENTS TRANSFERRED TO CEC
EPC	95118442.3*	Power Amplifier Having Multiple Switched Stages and Method of Operation of Same
EPC	95120545.9	Amplifier with Multiple Switched Stages and Noise Suppression
EPC	92309665.6	Amplifier with Multiple Switched Stages and Noise Suppression
EPC		FM Transmitter having Modulator including a Direct Digital Synthesizer
Canada	2202317	Ratio Transmitter Apparatus (Exciter)
Mexico	972753	Ratio Transmitter Apparatus (Exciter)
Italian	97302516.6	Ratio Transmitter Apparatus (Exciter)
French	97302516.6	Ratio Transmitter Apparatus (Exciter)

Country	Patent/App. No.	<u>Title</u>
PCT	OCT/US04/00/ 7555	Simultaneous Dual Polarization (SIDPOL) - Invention #1 International Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Application
PCT	PCT/US04/075 54	Simultaneous Dual Polarization (SIDPOL) - Invention #2 International Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Application
Germany	DE4112860	Method and arrangement for digital frequency control in a multi channel transmission system
16 European countries	EP0529421	Method and apparatus for synchronizing a receiver in a multichannel communications system with the transmitter of said system
European Patent Office- Belgium	EP0529421	Method and apparatus for synchronizing a receiver in a multichannel communications system with the transmitter of said system
European Patent Office- Switzerland	EP0529421	Method and apparatus for synchronizing a receiver in a multichannel communications system with the transmitter of said system
European Patent Office- Germany	EP0529421	Method and apparatus for synchronizing a receiver in a multichannel communications system with the transmitter of said system
European Patent Office- Denmark	EP0529421	Method and apparatus for synchronizing a receiver in a multichannel communications system with the transmitter of said system
European Patent Office- Spain	EP0529421	Method and apparatus for synchronizing a receiver in a multichannel communications system with the transmitter of said system
European Patent Office- France	EP0529421	Method and apparatus for synchronizing a receiver in a multichannel communications system with the transmitter of said system
European Patent Office- Great Britain (UK)	EP0529421	Method and apparatus for synchronizing a receiver in a multichannel communications system with the transmitter of said system
European	EP0529421	Method and apparatus for synchronizing a receiver in a

Country	Patent/App. No.	<u>Title</u>
Patent Office- Greece		multichannel communications system with the transmitter of said system
European Patent Office- Ireland	EP0529421	Method and apparatus for synchronizing a receiver in a multichannel communications system with the transmitter of said system
European Patent Office- Italy	EP0529421	Method and apparatus for synchronizing a receiver in a multichannel communications system with the transmitter of said system
European Patent Office- Luxembourg	EP0529421	Method and apparatus for synchronizing a receiver in a multichannel communications system with the transmitter of said system
European Patent Office- Monaco	EP0529421	Method and apparatus for synchronizing a receiver in a multichannel communications system with the transmitter of said system
European Patent Office- Netherlands	EP0529421	Method and apparatus for synchronizing a receiver in a multichannel communications system with the transmitter of said system
European Patent Office- Portugal	EP0529421	Method and apparatus for synchronizing a receiver in a multichannel communications system with the transmitter of said system
European Patent Office- Sweden	EP0529421	Method and apparatus for synchronizing a receiver in a multichannel communications system with the transmitter of said system
6 European countries	EP0614584	Method for digital data transmission in the zero symbol of COFDM modulation method
Germany	DE19535030	Method for transmitting signals
European Patent Office	EP0708545	Method for transmitting signals
Germany	DE19535075	Digital modulation
European Patent Office	EP0708546	Digital modulation

Country	Patent/App. No.	<u>Title</u>
Germany	DE19717169	Method and Arrangement for an Analog-Digital Simultaneous Transmission of Radio Broadcast in the AM Frequency Bands
European Patent Office	EP0874483	Method and Arrangement for an Analog-Digital Simultaneous Transmission of Radio Broadcast in the AM Frequency Bands
Germany	DE19835030	
Germany	DE19964055	Cooling arrangement

RECORDED: 03/24/2005